

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

061248 MAR 13 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 06-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLISEUM SQUARE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALPHONSO JACKSON, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN  
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL R. MANDELKER  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Campus Box 1120  
One Brookings Drive  
St. Louis, Missouri  
93130-4899  
(314) 935-6441

JOHN BEISNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. DAVIES  
SCOTT M. EDSON  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

JAMES R. LOGAN IV  
LOGAN & SOILAU, LLC  
1010 Common Street, Suite  
2910  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112  
(504) 522-5900

MICHAEL S. ROLLAND  
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL S.  
ROLLAND, LLC  
2721 Richland Avenue, Suite 210  
Metairie, Louisiana 70002  
(504) 780-9002

CAMILLE JONES STRACHAN  
1935 Sophie White Place  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
(504) 523-7784

GEORGE H. PENN  
LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE H.  
PENN, L.L.C.  
46 Cypress Road  
Covington, Louisiana  
70433-4306  
(985) 867-9254

CAMERON C. GAMBLE  
210 Veterans Memorial  
Boulevard  
Metairie, Louisiana 70005  
(504) 833-8070

WILLIAM E. BORAH  
533 Esplanade Avenue  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70116  
(504) 944-4010

*Additional Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Statutory Background.....	1
B.    Factual Background .....	3
C.    Agency And District Court Proceed- ings .....	5
D.    The Fifth Circuit's Decision .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I.    THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW EXACERBATED A LONGSTANDING CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING WHETHER AN AGENCY MUST CONSIDER A PROJECT'S POTENTIAL EFFECTS BEFORE DECLINING TO PREPARE AN EIS.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A. The First, Second, Ninth, Eleventh, And D.C. Circuits Apply A Less Deferential "Substantial Possibility" Standard.....</li> </ul>	13
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>B. The Third, Fifth, And Tenth Circuits Apply A Highly Deferential Standard, Obliging The Challenger To Show That The Major Federal Action "Would Cause" A Significant Impact.....</li> </ul>	16
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>II. WHETHER AN AGENCY MUST CONSIDER A PROJECT'S POTENTIAL EFFECTS BEFORE DECLINING TO PREPARE AN EIS IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT THIS COURT MUST RESOLVE .....</li> </ul>	18
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>III. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....</li> </ul>	20
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A. The Applicable Standard Of Judicial Review Is Outcome Determinative As To The Compatibility Issue.....</li> </ul>	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Applicable Standard Of Judicial Review Is Outcome Determinative As To The Collateral Effects Issue.....	22
C. The Applicable Standard Of Judicial Review Is Outcome Determinative As To The National Historic Landmarks Issue .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Anacostia Watershed Soc'y v. Babbitt</i> , 871 F. Supp. 471 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	24
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	12
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>City of Waltham v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 11 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	10, 13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	3, 18
<i>Fritiofson v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Gee v. Boyd</i> , 471 U.S. 1058 (1985) .....	10, 12
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Hill v. Boy</i> , 144 F.3d 1446 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 15, 17
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Md.-Nat'l Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm'n</i> <i>v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 487 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	22
<i>National Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10, 13
<i>Ocean Advocates v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Preserving Endangered Areas of Cobb's His-</i> <i>tory v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	1, 23
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	13, 21, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>Soc'y Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 17
<i>The Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Page(s)

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	2, 18

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	2, 3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

History of the Lower Garden District, <a href="http://www.coliseumsquare.org/lower_garden_district_pages/history.html">http://www.coliseumsquare.org/lower_garden_district_pages/history.html</a> .....	3
Lower Garden District – Information, <a href="http://www.nr.nps.gov/nrname1.htm">http://www.nr.nps.gov/nrname1.htm</a> .....	4

**BOOKS, TREATISES AND JOURNALS**

Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>NEPA Law and Policy</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	12
Korey A. Nelson, Comment, <i>Judicial Review of Agency Action Under the National Environmental Policy Act: We Can't See the Forest Because There are Too Many Trees</i> , 17 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 177 (2003).....	3
Stacy Mitchell, <i>Big Box Swindle</i> (2006).....	3
